

Nos. 12-5273 & 12-5291

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

WHEATON COLLEGE and BELMONT ABBEY COLLEGE,

Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, HILDA SOLIS, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

S. Kyle Duncan
Mark L. Rienzi
Eric S. Baxter
Eric N. Kniffin
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 220
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 349-7209
kduncan@becketfund.org
Attorneys for Appellant

Dated: October 5, 2012

RULE 28 CERTIFICATE

Pursuant to D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), Appellants' counsel certifies as follows:

A. Parties

1. Appellant Wheaton College
2. Appellant Belmont Abbey College
3. Appellee Kathleen Sebelius
4. Appellee United States Department of Health and Human Services
5. Appellee Hilda Solis
6. Appellee United States Department of Labor
7. Appellee Timothy Geithner
8. Appellee United States Department of the Treasury

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius*, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2012 WL 3637162 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2012) (Huvelle, J.); JA 264 (order dismissing suit for lack of standing and ripeness and denying motion for preliminary injunction as moot).
2. *Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius*, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2012 WL 2914417 (D.D.C. July 18, 2012) (Boasberg, J.); JA 63 (order dismissing suit for lack of standing and ripeness).
3. *Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius*, 2012 WL 3861255 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2012) (Boasberg, J.); JA 108 (order denying plaintiff's motion for reconsideration).

TABLE OF CONTENTS*

RULE 28 CERTIFICATE..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

GLOSSARY..... xvi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

INTRODUCTION3

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 A. The Colleges have sincere religious beliefs concerning the sanctity
 of human life.....6

 B. The mandate compels the Colleges to violate their religious
 convictions.....7

 C. The mandate’s “religious employer” exemption protects favored
 religious objectors, but not the Colleges.9

 D. The Safe Harbor does not protect the Colleges.....11

 E. The promise of future rulemaking does not protect the Colleges.12

 F. The Colleges’ sincere religious beliefs are burdened by the mandate
 now.13

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT16

STANDARD OF REVIEW17

ARGUMENT17

I.	The Safe Harbor and proposed future rulemaking raise questions of mootness, not standing or ripeness.....	17
II.	The Colleges have standing.....	21
III.	The Departments cannot establish mootness.....	26
A.	The Safe Harbor and ANPRM are grossly inadequate to satisfy the “formidable” burden of establishing mootness.....	26
B.	Despite the Safe Harbor and ANPRM, the mandate is still inflicting actual harm on the Colleges now.....	28
1.	The mandate is inflicting present harms on the Colleges’ ability to budget and plan for the future.....	29
2.	The mandate is forcing the Colleges to plan now for changes to their insurance for years outside the Safe Harbor.....	30
3.	The mandate is now harming the Colleges’ ability to recruit and retain employees.....	32
4.	The mandate exposes the Colleges to the threat of private lawsuits during the Safe Harbor period.....	34
5.	The mandate creates present burdens on the Colleges’ First Amendment rights.....	36
IV.	The Colleges’ claims are ripe.....	38
A.	Ripeness Standards.....	39
B.	The Colleges’ claims are fit for review because they challenge a final rule that requires them to change their behavior now.....	41
1.	The Colleges’ claims are legal challenges to the final rule.	43
2.	Notwithstanding the ANPRM, the mandate is a final rule requiring compliance now.....	44
a.	The mandate is a final rule governing the Colleges’ conduct now.	45

b. Speculating about possible future rules does not make the currently applicable final rule unfit for review.....47

c. *American Petroleum* confirms dismissal was improper.49

C. The Colleges are suffering hardship now.....53

CONCLUSION.....57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE60

*A separately bound addendum with pertinent statutes, regulations, and other authorities has been filed in conjunction with this brief.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Devine</i> , 433 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2006).....	32
* <i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	39, 40, 44, 53
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>Advanced Mgmt. Tech. v. FAA</i> , 211 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18, 21
<i>Albertson v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 382 U.S. 70 (1965).....	47
<i>Allen v. Hickel</i> , 424 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	22, 36
<i>Am. Bar Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28
* <i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (2012).....	40, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	48
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	20
<i>Askins v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 877 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	52
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000).....	19, 20
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 536 F.2d 156 (7th Cir. 1976).....	52, 55

<i>Better Gov't Ass'n v. Dep't of State</i> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	19, 45
<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> , 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996).....	52, 56
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011)	22, 36
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	44
* <i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	34, 35, 36, 38, 43, 51, 56
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23, 29
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	43
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	40, 41, 47, 54
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	30
<i>Cont'l Airlines v. CAB</i> , 522 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	54
* <i>CSI Aviation Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19, 26-27, 37, 48, 49
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	19, 23
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	41, 44
<i>Fin. Planning Assn. v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	33

<i>*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt'l Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 27, 38
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 428 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass'n</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967).....	43
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	48
<i>Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd. P'ship v. FERC</i> , 984 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	25, 33
<i>Group Against Smog & Pollution v. EPA</i> , 665 F.2d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996).....	44
<i>Idaho Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 312 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	43
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>Lac Du Flambeau Band v. Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005).....	29, 30

<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	37
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17, 24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21, 22, 24, 36
<i>Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC</i> , 627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir 1980).....	41, 57
<i>McNair v. Synapse Grp., Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Metro Milwaukee Ass’n of Comm. v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 325 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2003).....	53
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006).....	54
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Homebuilders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17, 41
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	7, 25
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	40, 45
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....	21
<i>Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. MidAm. Energy Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000).	53
<i>New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales</i> , 64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995)	57

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	24
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-1123 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)	31
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 190 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999).....	52, 56
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).....	52, 56
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conserv'n & Devel. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	53
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 182 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>Pickus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole</i> , 543 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	24, 33
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1975).....	52, 56
<i>Riva v. Massachusetts</i> , 61 F.3d 1003 (1st Cir. 1995).....	54
<i>Salvation Army v. Dep't of Cmty Affairs of New Jersey</i> , 919 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	39

<i>Student Loan Mktg. Ass’n v. Riley</i> , 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	53
<i>Sullivan v. City of Augusta</i> , 511 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007)	57
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	22
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 736 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	52, 55
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	37
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968)	21
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	28
<i>Va. Soc’y for Human Life v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Vanscoter v. Sullivan</i> , 920 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	24, 43
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	29
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Wilmac Corp. v. Bowen</i> , 811 F.2d 809 (3d Cir. 1987)	52, 54

Wis. Pub. Power Inc. v. FERC,
493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)54

Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State,
444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006)36

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4980D 8, 13

26 U.S.C. § 4980H 8, 13

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 12921

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13611

29 U.S.C. § 1132 8, 13, 34

29 U.S.C. § 1185d 8, 13, 34

42 U.S.C § 300gg–13 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 32

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. § 706 1, 15

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)7

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb *et seq.* 1, 14, 15

Other Authorities

FDA Birth Control Guide8

Health Resources and Services Administration, *Women’s Preventive
Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines*8

HHS, Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor11

News Release, A Statement by U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius	10
Statement by U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius	42
White House, Fact Sheet: Women's Preventive Services and Religious Institutions	12
Rules	
D.C. CIR. RULE 26.1	iv
D.C. CIR. RULE 28	i
Treatises	
Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i>	23, 36, 41, 57
Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815–2713T	7
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–2713	7
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	7, 10, 44, 49
75 Fed. Reg. 41726	7, 9, 31, 32
77 Fed. Reg. 16501	12, 18, 23
77 Fed. Reg. 16503	4
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 15, 22
